
 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 4th January, 2024, 7.00 pm - George Meehan House, 294 
High Road, N22 8JZ (watch the live meeting here and watch the 
recording here) 
 
Members: Councillors Anna Abela (Chair), Sheila Peacock (Vice-Chair), 
Barbara Blake, Holly Harrison-Mullane, Reg Rice, Elin Weston, Nick da Costa, 
Kaushika Amin, Nicola Bartlett, Mark Blake and Makbule Gunes 
 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method.  Members of the public 
participating in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, 
making oral protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, 
recorded or reported on.  By entering the ‘meeting room’, you are consenting 
to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business. 
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with under item 8 below). 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YzllNzEzMzAtODE1YS00MTExLTgyY2EtMGM1MTQ4NjQ2YmE3%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22082c2e5d-5e1e-45e1-aa8b-522a7eea8a16%22%7d
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL_DSjoFpWl8tSPZp3XSVAEhv-gWr-6Vzd


 

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution. 
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 106) 
 
i)  To confirm and sign the minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held 
on 22 June 2023 and 10 January 2023 as a correct record. 
 
ii) To note the Licensing Sub-Committee and Special Licensing Sub-
Committee decisions from January 2023 
 

7. REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 2024-25 - LICENCES  (PAGES 107 - 
128) 
 
The Council’s income policy requires an annual review of the level of the fees 
and charges levied upon service users the aim of the review is to ensure that 
income generated ensures full cost recovery and that charges remain in line 
with increases being experienced in the cost of delivering services. 
 

8. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any items of urgent business as identified at item 3.  
 
 

 
Nazyer Choudhury, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 3321 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: nazyer.choudhury@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 



 

Friday, 22 December 2023 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD ON 
THURSDAY 22 JUNE 2023 AT 7;00PM - 7:48PM 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Anna Abela (Chair), Councillor Elin Weston, Councillor Reg Rice, 
Councillor Makbule Gunes, Councillor Kaushika Amin, Councillor Isidoros Diakides, 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the filming of meetings and this information was noted.   

 
2. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Peacock, Councillor Blake, Councillor Bartlett 
and Councillor da Costa.  

 
3. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
It being a special meeting, under Part 4, Section B, Paragraph 17, of the Council’s 
Constitution, no other business shall be considered at the meeting. 

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
None were declared 

 
5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  

 
It being a special meeting, under Part 4, Section B, Paragraph 17, of the Council’s 
Constitution, no other business shall be considered at the meeting. 

 
6. CHANGES TO THE PROTOCOL FOR LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  

 

Ms Michelle Williams, Senior Litigations Lawyer and Ms Daliah Barrett, Licensing Team 
Leader, presented the item.  

The Committee discussed the protocol rules and heard that:   

 Rule 29 partly referred to a facility to submit information confidentially to the  Council. It 
would be expected that the party communicating the confidential information to also 
send the Council a copy of the document that was unredacted so that the confidential 
information could be inspected in addition to the redacted copy. It would be for the 
Council to decide whether or not the information was actually confidential. The rule 
was mainly there to deal with the main confidential information that the Council were 
provided with; the names and addresses of interested parties possibly opposing an 
application. The information could only be kept truly confidential if there was a threat to 
those individuals if their det
[...]
e the updated Licensing Protocol attached at Appendix 1 of the report. 
2. To agree the updated Licensing Hearings Procedure Summary attached at Appendix 2 of 

the report.  
3. To agree updated Licensing Hearings Review Procedure Summary attached at Appendix 3 

of the report.  
4. To agree the updated Gambling Act 2005 Hearings Procedure Summary attached at 

Appendix 4 of the report. 
5. To recommend the approval of the protocol to the Standards Committee on 27 June 2023 

for their onward recommendation for adoption by the Full Council on 17 July 2023.  

 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Anna Abela 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY, 
10 JANUARY 2023, 7.00PM – 7:22PM. 
 

 

PRESENT: Councillors Sheila Peacock, Barbara Blake, Harrison-Mullane, 
Emine Ibrahim, Ajda Ovat (Chair), Reg Rice, Elin Weston and Nick da Costa 
 
 
ALSO ATTENDING: Cllr Adamou 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the filming of meetings and this information was noted. 

 
2. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence was received from Councillors Yvonne Say, Emily Arkell, 

Lester Buxton. 

 
3. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no items of urgent business.  

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
During item 7 Cllr Ibrahim and Cllr da Costa  declared  interests  as members of the 
APTL (Alexandra Palace Trading Limited) and members of Alexandra Palace and 
Park Board referring to  Appendix 1  which included £976 for  the exhibition fees and 
related to Alexandra Palace only. The Legal representative confirmed that these were  
personal interests. 
 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
None 
 

6. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED 

1. To confirm and sign the minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held  

on 13 January 2022 as a correct record. 

 

2. To note the Licensing Sub-Committee and Special Licensing Sub 

Committee decisions from January 2022. 

 
7. REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 2023-24 - LICENCES  

Page 5



 

 

 
Daliah Barret, Licensing Team Leader presented the report of fees and charges 2023-
2024 Licences, setting out the following: 
 

- An RPI increase of 10% for the discretionary fees, was proposed for 2023/4. 
The  traditional street traders will see an increase in their monthly invoices, so 
the increase is spread over the year. If the increase is approved the Massage 
and Special treatment type operators will be provided with sufficient notice of 
the increase in time for their renewal of licenses in September 2023.  

 
- Benchmarking had been carried out on Street Trading, Animal Activities,  

Haringey costs remain comparative to other boroughs. Other boroughs have 
chartered markets for which they are able to have various charging rates and a 
regular income.  

 
- The Licensing Service has put in place a reduced fee for ‘pop up markets’ in 

particular the Regeneration inspired market at Tottenham Green East. The 
subsidy allows for three options for temporary street trading licences to be 
applied for: 

 
o a one-day trading fee of £33, 
o a three-day trading fee of £44 and  
o a new yearly fee at £150.00, for market events run April to March, this is based 
on a once-a-month market event, a total of 12 days per calendar year. 
 

- The proposed fees will also apply to the community led market events in 
Myddleton Road, St James Square and any one-off market taking place across 
the borough. 

 
- The street trading fees were set under the London Local Authorities Act 1990  

were set quite differently borough to borough. Haringey had set the fees to 
ensure the council can provide a cost neutral service including the compliance 
aspect of the workload. 

 
- The Pavement licence process under the Business and Planning Act 2020 

offered a streamlined quick and cheaper option for businesses to apply for 
external seating areas. The Act came into effect in August 2020 
[...]
s dispensed with. 

 
7. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no new items of urgent business.  
 
 

 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 
 

Page 60



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE HELD ON 
MONDAY, 7 AUGUST 2023, 7:00PM  - 9:25PM 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Nick da Costa, Sheila Peacock (Chair) and Reg Rice 
 

 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair informed all present that the meeting would be filmed. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

5. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  
 
Noted. 
 

6. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT PINK ZEBRA, 42A-44 PARK 
ROAD, LONDON, N8 (CROUCH END)  
 
Daliah Barrett, Licensing Officer, introduced the report as set out in the agenda pack.   
 
Ms Barrett advised that an email had been received from the applicant’s agent, Mr 
Sutherland, after the publication of the agenda, which contained an acoustic noise 
report and a letter of support.  Mr Sutherland advised that this was a letter in support 
of the application. 
 
The Chair raised concerns that this evidence had not been submitted in good time.  
The Committee supported this view, and it was decided that the late representations 
would not be accepted. 
 
Mr Sutherland, applicant representative, presented the application.  The following was 
noted: 
- the layout was shown at page 29 of the agenda pack. 
- the use of the garden area had been retained as set out in condition 7. 

Page 61



 

 

- the sound system was a small domestic system, which would need to be completely 
replaced if a sound limiter was required. 
- there had been a degree of engagement with residents. 
- there was no access to the garden from the premises for patrons.  Access was for 
staff only to access the storeroom. 
 
April Smart, Noise & Nuisance Officer outlined the objection to the application: 
- since January 2023, the Noise Team had received 21 complain
[...]
effect until the end of the appeal period or, in the event that an 
appeal has been lodged, until the appeal is dispensed with. 
 
Informative 
The Committee notes that before the applicant can serve alcohol on the premises the 
applicant will need to obtain the relevant personal licence and will be subject to 
appropriate conditions if the licence is granted.   The Committee recommends that the 
licence holder resolves this issue with the relevant authority. 
 

7. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no new items of urgent business. 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Anna Abela 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON THURSDAY 14TH SEPTEMBER 2023, 7:00PM – 9:20PM 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillors: Anna Abela (Chair), Barbara Blake and Luke Cawley-Harrison 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and this information was noted. 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 

 
3. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no items of urgent business. 

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair provided a summary of the procedure for the meeting. 
 

6. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT TASTY AFRICAN FOOD, 22 
LORDSHIP LANE, TOTTENHAM, LONDON, N17 8NS (WEST GREEN)  
 
Ms Daliah Barrett, Licensing Team Leader, introduced the report as set out and 
informed the Sub-Committee that the application sought approval for: 
 
• Regulated Entertainment as Recorded Music from Monday to Sunday 1100 to 

2300 hours. 

• Supply of Alcohol from Monday to Sunday 11:00 to 23:00 hours.  

• The opening hours to the Public from Monday to Sunday from 11:00 to 23:00 

hours. 

 

In considering the representations received and what would be appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives, the steps the 
[...]
ention of 
public nuisance, particularly as it got later into the night, to limit the number of people 
smoking outside the front of the premises. 
 
The extension of the opening and sale of alcohol hours may give rise to more 
complaints and a complaints log is an appropriate and proportionate measure to keep 
track of complaints and actions taken to address them.  

Page 84



 

 

 
Informative 
 
The Sub-Committee would remind the licence holder of the importance of co-
operating with residents, the local community and the licensing authority in order to 
successfully promote the licensing objectives. 
 

8. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no new items of urgent business. 
 
 

CHAIR: Councillor Anna Abela  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE HELD 
ON THURSDAY, 30 NOVEMBER 2023, 7:00PM - 8:33PM 
 

 

PRESENT: Councillors Anna Abela (Chair), Nick da Costa and Sheila Peacock 

 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
 The Chair referred to the filming of meetings and this information was noted.  

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business.  

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair provided a summary of the procedure for the meeting. 
 

6. OBJECTION TO A TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE AT DISTRICT 22, 83 MAYES 
ROAD, LONDON, N22 (NOEL PARK)  
 
Presentation by the Licensing Officer  

Ms Daliah Barrett, Licensing Team Leader, informed the Sub-Committee that:  

 The notice was received on the 14 October 2023.  

 The premises intended to use the ground floor of the premises for the celebration of the 
Albanian Independence Day and enable the use of the rear garden area for later hours 
and to accommodate restaurant bookings at the premises.  

 The Notice Giver stated that 
[...]
R:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank



Report for:  Licensing Committee - 4 January 2023 
 
Item number:  7 
 
Title: Review of Fees and Charges 2024-25 - Licences 
 
Report  
authorised by :  Eubert Malcolm – Assistant Director – Stronger & Safer Communities 
 
Lead Officer: Daliah Barrett – Licensing Team Leader – 

Daliah.barrett@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Non-Key 
 
 

1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 
1.1 The Councils income policy requires an annual review of the level of the fees and charges 

levied upon service users the aim of the review is to ensure that income generated ensures 
full cost recovery and that charges remain in line with increases being experienced in the 
cost of delivering services. 

 
1.2 A small number of items relating to certain approvals, consents, permits and licences 

cannot be made by the Executive and are therefore reserved for consideration and decision 
by the Council's Licencing Committee. That committee is being asked to approve the fees 
and charges for 2024 - 25 

 
This report proposes an inflationary increase of fees for those licencing regimes where the 
council has the power to set its own fees for 2024 - 25 the fees will enable the council to 
recover its costs in managing and administering these licencing regimes. There is one new 
charge being proposed for administrative procedures for the consideration of a location for 
a market.  This is a growing request and will correlate with the Market Strategy that is being 
formulated. 

 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1  That the licencing committee approve fees set out in appendix 1: 
 

        i)  An increase of 7% on existing discretionary fees for 2024 - 25   
        ii)  The introduction of a new Market operator licence application fee as set out in  
                   section 5.7 of the report. 

 
2.2  Note Licencing Act and Gambling Act premises are already set at statutory maximums and 

make up a significant proportion of the fees collected. 
 
2.3  Pavement licence fees will be presented in a separate report following the Levelling up Act 

receiving royal assent in October 2023. Fees are stipulated in the Act. At the time of writing 
this report the Government has not released any regulations or guidance on the new 
regime. The temporary Pavement licence provisions remain in place under the Business 
and Planning Act 2020 (as amended). 

 
3. Reasons for decision  

Page 107 Agenda Item 7



 
3.1 It is a requirement of the Council's income policy to review fees and charges annually. The 

financial position of the council supports the view that levels of fees and charges should be 
maximised commensurate with full cost recovery of costs taking into account all relevant 
factors including the effect on service users and any consequent demand for services. A 
licencing scheme must be reasonable and proportionate to the cost of all the procedures 
and formalities under the scheme.   

 
3.2  The Supreme Court case of Hemmings and others v Westminster City Council  concluded 

that the amount of the fee is required to be determined every year and further to that a local 
authority was precluded from making a profit from the licencing scheme. 

 
4. Alternative options considered 
 
4.1 Do nothing - this has been discounted as our expenditure costs have not         

disproportionately reduced and if we were not to increase fees we would be subsidising the 
licencing process. 

 
4.2   Reduction in discretionary fees - consideration has been given to reducing the discretionary 

fees such as street trading and special treatment but this has been discounted as our 
expenditure costs have not disproportionately reduced and if we were to reduce fees, we 
would therefore be subsidising this expenditure, which is not permitted. 

 
4.3  An increase in fees greater than inflation has been con
[...]
inted minutes 07022023 1900 Licensing Sub Committee
	4. Printed Minutes 30052023 1900 Licensing Sub Committee
	Minutes

	5. Printed minutes 07082023 1900 Licensing Sub Committee
	6. Printed minutes 17082023 1900 Licensing Sub Committee
	7. Printed minutes 14092023 1900 Licensing Sub Committee
	8. Printed minutes 30112023 1900 Special Licensing Sub Committee
	9. Printed minutes 30112023 1900 Special Licensing Sub Committee

	7 REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 2024-25 - LICENCES
	Apendix
	appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD ON 
THURSDAY, 4 JANUARY 2024, 7:00PM – 8:03PM 
 

 

PRESENT: Councillors Anna Abela (Chair), Sheila Peacock (Vice-Chair), 
Barbara Blake, Reg Rice, Elin Weston, Nick da Costa, Kaushika Amin and 
Nicola Bartlett 
 
 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the filming of meetings and this information was noted.   

 
2. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Makbule Gunes, Councillor Reg Rice and 
Councillor Mark Blake.  

 
3. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business.  

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor da Costa stated that he was a trustee of Alexandra Palace and Park Charitable 
Trust and a Director of Alexandra Palace Trading Limited which was mentioned within the 
report.  

 
5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  

 
Mr Francis Wilkinson, Secretary of the Highgate Society and a member of the Highgate 
Forum had submitted a deputation for the consideration of the Licensing Committee. In 
addressing the Committee, he stated that:  
 

 He was aware of a number of occasions when local residents had found out about 
licensing applications too late to make representations. This was because the current 
arrangements for notifying applications were ineffective. This was contrary to Haringey’s 
Constitution and the Licensing policy. The Constitution had been updated in May 2022 
and stated that one of its principal purposes was to support the active involvement of 
citizens in the process of local authority decision making and that the Council 
considered it important that the local community was fully aware of local licensing 
applications being made within its area. However, the current process was not working. 
This was because the notification was only by an A4 notice on the premises which was 
very easy to miss, an advertisement in the local paper which was very old fashioned as 
few people ever read them and if they did, they would not read the small print notices 
and by being put on the Council's website. At paragraph 23.4 of the Licensing policy, 
residents were advised to regularly check the Council's register of Licensing 
applications. As most people would be affected by an application only occasionally, 



 

perhaps every few years, this was quite unrealistic advice. No resident was likely to do a 
weekly check which was what would be required just on the off chance of discovering a 
licensing application that was relevant to them.  

 He would make two alternative proposals. Firstly, that local residents be notified of 
Licensing applications as they were for planning applications - a long established 
process – or, secondly, that residents and businesses be able to sign up for licensing 
alerts in their ward. This approach had been taken by the London Borough of Camden 
following a deputation to them and worked well.  

 The Licensing Team Leader had stated that she had asked for the second alternative, 
but she could not say if or when it would happen. She had further stated that the 
Licensing Committee had no say in whether or when this would happen. This could not 
be right.  

 He asked that the Committee, as the responsible committee for the Licensing policy, 
ensured that the arrangements were consistent with the Council's constitution and its 
Licensing policy and asked for one or both of the proposed solutions be implemented 
with a date for the implementation which provided a commitment to the Committee.  

 
In response to questions, Mr Wilkinson informed the Committee that:  

 
 

 He understood that there was a weekly email to councillors about licensing matters 
which was not submitted to any community organisations or individuals. The 
Neighbourhood Forum was a statutory organisation and the Highgate Society was quite 
a large and long-established organisation, but it was possible that there would be people 
who would be affected by licensing applications who did not know about the 
organisations. It would be an improvement if the organisations were included in the 
weekly email circulation, it would not fully address the problem.  

 A recent application in Haringey was in Archway Road where there was a premises that 
had applied for late night refreshment so that they could serve food all night. This was in 
an area that was largely residential apart from the shops on Archway Road. Residents 
were concerned that provision of late-night refreshment nearby a club would result in an 
increase to disorder. Residents were not aware about the application and the only way it 
was picked up was by him checking on the Haringey website and discovering that the 
application had been made. Another application was located in Camden, although part 
of it was in Haringey. The premises had applied to extend its premises to take over an 
adjacent premises, but only found out about the application very late. A further 
application to another premises, also not in Haringey was made to greatly extend 
operating hours and in fact were too late to submit a representation. These were all 
recent examples in the last year.  

 The solution taken up by Camden which allowed for applications in a certain area to 
notify subscribers, once set up, was free to operate because it would be done 
automatically. However, physically circulating applications to local residents was a 
permanent recurring cost that the Council would have to meet. Until the alert system 
was set up, there should be notification by paper to residents.  

 
 

In response to questions, Ms Daliah Barrett, Licensing Team Leader, informed the Committee 
that:  

 

 The requirements that were set out in the Licensing Act was for the applicant to place a 
blue notice on their premises that provided an indication of what had been applied for 
and for the same notice to be advertised in a local newspaper. This was outside of the 
Council’s discretion and was a national requirement. Licensing had, in the past, sent out 
letters to addresses in a given radius of a premises. This resulted in the Licensing 



 

department needing to spend time including on weekends responding back to the 
complaints that generated from the residents who had complained that they had not 
been included in the select radius. It also proved to be counterproductive as it did not 
yield any further representations on licensing applications at the time. This had been 
attempted during the 2007-2008 period. Regulatory Services was having to move from 
the current IT platform and there was a project group that was currently looking at 
finding a new platform. A request had been made to obtain software which had the 
automatic generation of the notification Mr Wilkinson had requested.  Anybody that was 
wishing to be notified of applications in their area was able to send an email to the 
Licensing inbox and the relevant link could be clicked on by residents could be sent to 
them. This link did not change so this could be used over and again.  

 It was difficult for the small Licensing team at Haringey to be involved in continuous 
sending out of notifications to different groups and organisations over and above the 
statutory stakeholders that Licensing was required to ensure had sight of the 
applications. This was something that was particularly difficult to do with limited 
resources.  

 The link was also shared with the Citizens Panel. There was also a Ladder Safety 
Community Partnership in Green Lanes who also had the link and would check on the 
link every so often for any application in the Green Lanes area.  

 
 
Members commented that:  
 

 It would be useful to consider and explore options further by Cabinet and officers and 
although it would be useful if there was a mechanism by which people could be alerted 
to applications, equally, there were many licensing applications all the time and it would 
not be right to overburden an already stretched team, so any response would need to be 
proportionate. The Council also had commitments to reducing carbon emissions and 
posting papers through doors could create additional issues.  It also would not 
necessarily result in more people making representations. If there was an electronic 
system that could be used that residents could sign up to that would not be too onerous 
for the team, then a proposal could be taken forward.  

 Businesses often changed and evolved how they operated and this would also have to 
be taken into consideration.   

 
6. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED:  

1. That the minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on 22 June 2023 be 

confirmed and signed as a correct record of the proceedings. 

2. That the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee and Special Licensing Sub-

Committee decisions from January 2023 be noted.  

 
7. REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 2024-25 - LICENCES  

 
Ms Daliah Barrett, Licensing Team Leader, introduced the report.  

The meeting heard that:  

 Enforcement of markets and enforcement of people legally street trading was a 

challenge.  



 

 There were issues that had occurred at car boot sales in Scotland Green market and 

at the car boot sale on White Hart Lane. What happened within the grounds was the 

responsibility of the operators and what happened outside on the highway was the 

responsibility of the Council (to take enforcement action). However, the Council 

needed proper resources to fully utilise its function. If it was to be a committed to 

having markets in the area and seeing a growth in the business sector, then the 

Council needed to enhance its enforcement sector. This may lead to the Council 

needing to consider increasing fees.   

 Traders wanted to be able to come and trade in Haringey, but they did not want to 

have to pay a cost to do so. There once was a subsidy which allowed traders to trade 

for £4.00 a day and now the fee structure put in place was that a trader could apply for 

three days at a particular location. This was supposed to be set just for newcomers, 

but as regular traders had become accustomed to it, it would be hard to remove this 

offer from them. Therefore, traders would be allowed to have three days of trading in a 

row at a particular popup market location.  

 If the fees were increased, then contributors would not be able to trade in the borough 

and the whole market strategy could not be viable. The offer of the three dates 

captured traders who felt that they were benefitting from it.  

 It would be useful to obtain the demographics of traders that were given licences to 

trade. It would be useful to know who was benefiting from the offers made by the 

Council. The borough had a visiting French market that went through Muswell Hill but 

the Myddleton Road and Tottenham markets often had the same traders that traded in 

those markets. In some cases, it was unclear how newcomers would establish 

themselves.  

 Street trading was anything that took place on the public highway. If it was in an 

enclosed area, it would not be covered by the fees and charges regime. The £175.00 

initial fee was arrived at as it covered the current cost to Licensing. Road closures 

would need to be applied for separately, but road closures were often classified as a 

‘street party’ which did not have a fee.  

 Some Tottenham markets were never busy and were expensive. If new people did not 

become involved then the markets would lose popularity. It may be possible to have a 

phased approach to increase popularity year on year.   

 Haringey was the only borough amongst its neighbouring boroughs which was not a 

market borough. Neighbouring boroughs had lively markets which were already 

financed because it was part of the corporate spend on markets. This circumstance 

was not shared by Haringey. The Council only recently started to consider markets in a 

more significant way and were looking to learn from neighbouring boroughs. The only 

location that had planning permission as a market in the borough was Tottenham 

Green. There had been concern that the neighbouring boroughs which had charter 

rights for their markets would be able to require the Council to pay them if the borough 

operated a market when another market in a neighbouring borough was operating at 

the same time, but the National Association of Markets had advised that if the Council 

continued to operate its markets under the London Local Authorities Act (1990) and 

license each individual trader, the Council would not then be impinging on the market 

rights for the neighbouring boroughs. Therefore, other boroughs would not be able to 

levy a charge against the Council if it decided to run a market concurrently with 

another neighbouring borough.  



 

 The Council had a Street Trading Policy in place which had been in place for a long 

time and was being revised. Aspects regarding markets would be included, but the 

consultation regarding residents’ expectations of markets would be taken into 

consideration whilst the policy was revised.  

 Massage and Special Treatment businesses had to be renewed by the 31 September 

each year so this was when they would pay the increased fee for their next licence 

which they would have to apply for. Operations in this category were seeing an 

increase in businesses which determined that they would employ people individually 

as their own sole trader. The trader would sign up to an affiliated body and in doing so, 

they would not subsequently pay the fee. Budgets were going down on Massage and 

Special Treatment premises. Legislation stated that if an individual had signed up to an 

affiliated body or a recognised body, then a fee could not be assigned to the premises. 

Bodies that were considered recognised were around 20 in number. There was some 

concern regarding potential modern slavery or criminal activity when it came to people 

being employed in such businesses and the Council needed to consider this.   

 Section 7.1 of the report stated that guidance would be developed for street traders. 

Street trading conditions had already been prepared and would be submitted to a 

future Licensing Committee. Licensed street traders needed to comply with whatever 

changes came into place, including regulations involving single use plastics.   

 

 

RESOLVED:  

1. That the licencing committee approve fees set out in appendix 1 of the report including:  

i) An increase of 7% on existing discretionary fees for 2024 - 25  

ii) ii) The introduction of a new Market operator licence application fee as set out in section 

5.7 of the report.  

2. Note Licencing Act and Gambling Act premises were already set at statutory maximums 

and made up a significant proportion of the fees collected.  

3. That Pavement licence fees would be presented in a separate report following the Levelling 

up Act receiving royal assent in October 2023. Fees would be stipulated in the Act. At the 

time of writing the report, the Government had not released any regulations or guidance on 

the new regime. The temporary Pavement licence provisions remained in place under the 

Business and Planning Act 2020 (as amended). 

 
8. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no new items of urgent business.  
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Anna Abela 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 



 

 
 

 


